Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 1,075,617   (345,283)   730,334   730,334

Advanced Bioceuticals Limited LLC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  29

16. Transition to IFRS and restatement– continued

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(a) Deferred tax assets and benefit from income taxes

During the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, PTI was treated as a S-Corporation for income tax
purposes. Therefore, no deferred tax assets or benefit from income taxes should be recorded. The restatement
adjustment resulted in a decrease of deferred tax assets of USD $345,283 and USD $197,524 as at December
31, 2017 and January 1, 2017, respectively, and a decrease in benefit from income taxes of USD $ 147,759 for
the year ended December 31, 2017.

For the Year Ended

December 31,

2017

For the Year Ended

December 31,

2017

For the Year Ended

December 31,

2017

as originally stated Restatement Restated IFRS

Note US GAAP Adjustment US GAAP

USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $

Revenue d) 2,536,802   (66,314)   2,470,488   2,470,488

Cost of sales 462,272   -   462,272   462,272

2,074,530   (66,314)   2,008,216   2,008,216

Expenses

Interest accretion on factoring agreements payable 120,716   -   120,716   120,716

Automotive 16,591   -   16,591   16,591

Bad debts d) 74,494   (66,314)   8,180   8,180

Bank charges 31,688   -   31,688   31,688

Billing service 81,927   -   81,927   81,927

Consulting 696,370   -   696,370   696,370

Depreciation 23,950   -   23,950   23,950

Marketing and promotion 637,347   -   637,347   637,347

Office and miscellaneous 75,891   -   75,891   75,891

Professional service b) 195,756   17,500   213,256   213,256

Rent 69,463   -   69,463   69,463

Shipping and handling 114,375   -   114,375   114,375

Travel 5,638   -   5,638   5,638

Wages and benefits 295,295   -   295,295   295,295

2,439,501   (48,814)   2,390,687   2,390,687

Loss before other items (364,971)   (17,500)   (382,471)   (382,471)

Other items

Third party billing service income 168,637   -   168,637   168,637

Interest expense c) (137,920)   (9,408)   (147,328)   (147,328)

Other income 3   -   3   3

30,720   (9,408)   21,312   21,312

Benefit from income taxes a) (147,759)   147,759   -   -

Net loss and comprehensive loss (186,492)   (174,667)   (361,159)   (361,159)

Loss per share - basic and diluted (932)$   (873)$   (1,806)$   (1,806)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 200   -   200   200

Advanced Bioceuticals Limited LLC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  30

16. Transition to IFRS and restatement– continued

(b) Accrued expense and legal expense

On October 2, 2017, the Company was commenced by Summons and Complaint alleging damages for breach of
contract. This case was settled by stipulation of settlement dated February 6, 2018 in amount of USD $17,500.